ORDINANCE NO. 7540

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 1.15, ELECTIONS, BY ADDING NEW SECTION 1.15.050 ESTABLISHING NO CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION LIMITS FOR MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CANDIDATES.

The City Council of the City of Riverside does ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Section 1.15.050 is hereby added to the Riverside Municipal Code as follows:

"1.15.050 Campaign Contribution Limits.

- A. On October 8, 2019, the Governor signed Assembly Bill 571, setting campaign limits for elective city offices commensurate with State limits.

 Assembly Bill 571 also authorized a city to set its own campaign contribution limits different than the State limits.
- B. The City Council hereby imposes no limit on the campaign contributions that a Mayoral or City Council candidate can receive per election."

Section 2: The City Council has reviewed the matter and, based upon the facts and information contained in the staff reports, administrative record, and written and oral testimony, hereby finds that this ordinance is not subject to CEQA pursuant to Sections 15060(c)(2), 15060(c)(3) and/or 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, in that it will not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment nor have a significant impact on the environment.

Section 3: The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this ordinance and cause publication once in a newspaper of general circulation in accordance with Section 414 of the Charter of the City of Riverside. This ordinance shall become effective on the 30th day after the date of its adoption.

1	ADOPTED by the City Council this 1st day of December, 2020.
2	
3	
4	WILLIAM R. BAILBY, III Mayor of the City of Riverside
5	Attest:
6	
7	COLLEEN J. NICOL
8	City Clerk of the City of Riverside
9	
10	I, Colleen J. Nicol, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the
11	foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a meeting of the City Council on the 10th
12	day of November, 2020, and that thereafter the said ordinance was duly and regularly adopted at a
	meeting of the City Council on the 1st day of December, 2020, by the following vote, to wit:
13 14	Ayes: Councilmembers Edwards, Melendrez, Fierro, Conder, Perry, and Hemenway
15	and Councilwoman Plascencia
16	Noes: None
17	Absent: None
18	Abstain: None
19	
20	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the
21	City of Riverside, California, this 2nd day of December, 2020.
22	
23	COLLEEN J. NICOL
24	City Clerk of the City of Riverside
25	
26	

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 3750 UNIVERSITY AVE., STE. 250 RIVERSIDE, CA 92501 (951) 826-5567

CA 20-1081

THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE

1825 Chicago Ave, Suite 100 Riverside, CA 92507 951-684-1200 951-368-9018 FAX

PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2010, 2015.5 C.C.P)

Publication(s): The Press-Enterprise

PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF

Ad Desc.: ORDINANCE NO. 7540 /

I am a citizen of the United States. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to or Interested in the above entitled matter. I am an authorized representative of THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE, a newspaper in general circulation, printed and published daily in the County of Riverside, and which newspaper has been adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Riverside, State of California, under date of April 25, 1952, Case Number 54446, under date of March 29, 1957, Case Number 65673, under date of August 25, 1995, Case Number 267864, and under date of September 16, 2013, Case Number RIC 1309013; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in said newspaper in accordance with the instructions of the person(s) requesting publication, and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

12/08/2020

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date: December 08, 2020 At: Riverside, California

Legal Advertising Representative. The Press-Enterprise

RIVERSIDE CITY CLERK 3900 MAIN ST, 7TH FL RIVERSIDE, CA 92522

Ad Number: 0011429143-01

P.O. Number:

Ad Copy:

ORDINANCE NO. 7540

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 1.15, ELECTIONS, BY ADDING NEW SECTION 1.15,050 ESTABLISHING NO CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION LIMITS FOR MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL CANDIDATES

Ayes: Councilmembers Edwards, Melendrez, Fierro, Conder, Perry, and Hemenway and Councilwoman Plascencia

A full copy of this ordinance adopted by the City Council on December 1, 2020, is available at www.riversideca.gov and in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall, 3900 Main Street, Riverside, California.

COLLEEN J. NICOL, MMC City Clerk

Press-Enterprise: 12/08